## HOUSE RESEARCH

## Bill Summary =

**FILE NUMBER:** H.F. 3529 **DATE:** March 21, 2006

**Version:** As Introduced

**Authors:** Nelson, M.

**Subject:** Metropolitan Radio Board

**Analyst:** Rebecca Pirius, 651-296-5044

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

## **Overview**

This bill eliminates obsolete language relating to the Metropolitan Radio Board that was left after the creation of the Statewide Radio Board and authorization of regional radio boards.

## Section

- **Board.** Clarifies that "board" means the Statewide Radio Board.
- **Plan.** Clarifies that a plan means a plan adopted by a regional radio board.
- **Requirements to join.** Clarifies that the Statewide Radio Board establishes the requirements to join the Statewide Public Safety Radio System
- **Repealer.** Repeals statutory provisions related to the Metropolitan Radio Board.